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Dorian Gonsalves Chief Executive Officer

Experience : 21 years in the property sector
Length of service : 15 years at Belvoir
Key skills : Franchising / people management / business development
Other roles : Director of The Property Ombudsman until July 2017
Share holding : 483,595 shares
Share options : 740,000

Louise George Chief Financial Officer

Experience : 16 years as board member on AIM-listed company
Length of service : 6 years at Belvoir
Key skills : Financial management / mergers and acquisitions
Share holding : 56,607 shares
Share options : 607,000

Highly motivated and experienced executive team
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Our business
UK’s largest property franchise group - 396 businesses across five brands

Network of 313 lettings and estate 
agency franchisees

Belvoir

Established in 1995

Newton Fallowell

Acquired 2015

Northwood

Acquired 2016

172 offices 36 offices

88 offices

Brook

Acquired 2017

83 offices
166 advisers

Network of 166 advisers operating through 
83 financial services businesses
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Lovelle

17 offices

Acquired 2020
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Lettings – a reliable recurring revenue stream

Our markets
Residential property sector with strong bias towards lettings

Belvoir Group PLC

4.5m

Households in 
the PRS

50%

Landlords using 
a lettings agent

80:20

Lettings to sales 
ratio

3%

Share of target 
market

68,550

Properties 
managed by 

Belvoir

Sales – a growth opportunity for our lettings-biased franchisees

7,433

Belvoir 2019 
house sales up 

9%

0.6%

Belvoir share of 
UK property 
transactions

7.9%

Online agents 
market share

7%

%age of our 
offices in London

9%

2019 increase in 
sales fees
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Brook Financial Services

• Largest appointed representative of the Mortgage Advice Bureau

• Head Office in Barnsley with a dedicated call centre

• Network of 166 (2018: 123) advisers mainly based in South Wales, South 
West and the Midlands

Strategy

• Extend the adviser network across the UK

• Link Belvoir’s property franchisees with our financial advisers to provide our 
customers with face-to-face mortgage advice

Belvoir Group PLC

Diversification into property-related complementary services

Financial services strategy

Franchisee 
network

Adviser 
network

2016 2017 2018 2019
Property franchise division

Financial services division

Increasing contribution from financial services - property franchise 81% : financial services 19%

Gross profit 
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Lettings

• Lettings agents able to operate effectively from home

• Strong recurring revenue stream arising from property management

• Tenants in arrears up marginally from usual rate of 2% to less than 5% 

Property sales

• A third of usual transaction levels completed during April drawing on pipeline of house 
sales agreed prior to lockdown

• Significant activity since offices re-opened mid-May with further sales progression and 
new instructions

•Financial services

• Drawn on extensive client base for remortgages and income and life protection sales

• Delivering results on par with 2019

Overall impact minimised

• Swift and decisive action taken by management to reduce costs and protect the 
business

• Resilient franchise business model with 61% of group gross profit arising from
recurring lettings income

• Dividend paused as a precautionary measure and will be reinstated as soon as possible

Overcoming Covid-19
How the Belvoir Group is successfully weathering the storm

Belvoir Group plc

A resilient franchise model, 
a strong recurring revenue 
stream and a solid client 
base have combined to 
enable Belvoir to weather 
the storm.
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Diversification 

• Extend the financial services network across the UK

• Introduce other property-related income streams

Professionalisation of sector

• Belvoir already compliant with new legislation aimed at raising standards 
in the sector

• Increasingly challenging environment for small independent agents

Sector consolidation

• Small independents exiting the market

• Large corporate networks closing loss-making offices

• Franchisees are extending their market share through local portfolio 
acquisitions

• New franchisees starting by acquiring and converting an existing agent

• Franchise models uniquely positioned to benefit from above consolidation

Good start to 2020

• Q1 2020 performance in line with managements expectations

• Results during the lockdown have been significantly stronger than 
anticipated

Our future
Well positioned within the property sector

Belvoir Group plc

396
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Resilient franchise business model

• Franchisees rapidly mitigated the June 2019 tenant fee ban and is proving to be most effective in 
overcoming COVID-19 challenges 

• Lean structure and low overheads makes the Belvoir Group more agile in reacting to change

History of strong financial growth

• 23 years of uninterrupted profit growth

• EPS up 168% since 2014

Low risk

• 61% of gross profit derived from recurring lettings income

• Highly cash generative; current cash balance of £4.9m

• Strong balance sheet with ample liquidity

Progressive dividend policy

• Dividends of 7.2p paid in 2019 giving 6.5% yield against average share price of 1.11p

Strong future growth strategy

• Acquisition opportunities in consolidating property market

• Diversification into financial services

Why invest?
Strong growth underpinned by reliable franchise business model with substantial recurring revenue stream

Belvoir Group plc

Basic EPS (adjusted)

(p)

15.0p
+168% since 2014

Profit before tax (adjusted)

(£m)

£6.2m
+244% since 2014

14 15 16 17 18 19

3.5

4.9

5.5

14 15 16 17 18 19

8.8

11.3

12.5

15.0

2.4

6.2

7.3

For finnCap research note go to : https://researchlibrary.finncap.com/User/Login

5.6

1.8

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/LqKLCLvmZSRNk4NuBMV9l
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Major shareholders (>3%) No. of shares held %age of issued share capital

Canaccord Genuity Group Inc 3,478,261 9.91%

Miton Capital Partners Limited 2,967,608 8.45%

Mike Goddard 2,203,763 6.28%

Living Bridge VC LLP 2,072,500 5.90%

Andrew Goodson 2,043,151 5.82%

Unicorn Asset Management Ltd 2,023,305 5.76%

Legal & General Group Plc 1,380,617 3.93%

Killik & Co LLP 1,380,436 3.93%

Lazard Asset Management Ltd 1,286,011 3.66%

Chelverton Small Companies Dividend 
Trust plc

1,200,000 3.42%

Ruffer LLP 1,151,261 3.28%

Board & senior management 1,619,774 4.61%

A strong institutional shareholder register and management commitment

Substantial shareholders

Belvoir Group PLC10
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Revenue

(£m)

£19.3m
+43%

6.9

9.9

11.3

13.7

19.3

• Full year of MAB Glos added £4.1m equating to 30% of FY19 income growth

• Organic growth in the underlying business was 13%

• Increase in adviser network added further £1.1m 

• MSF increased by £0.3m despite the tenant fee ban

• Corporate office income up by £0.3m having bolted on two small lettings portfolios

• Overall, property division up 6% and financial services division up 159%

Gross profit up £1.9m to £13.2m (2018: £11.3m)

Revenue up by £5.8m to £19.3m (2018: £13.7m), a 43% increase

• Incremental £0.4m cost of operating MAB Glos

• Incremental costs of £0.1m relating to staff transferring with two additional lettings portfolios

• Increased overheads of £0.1m associated with growth of Brook Financial Services

• 2018 included £0.2m refund of employment related taxes

Profit up £0.7m having adjusted for FY18 net exceptional credit

Non-exceptional administrative expenses up £0.9m to £7.6m

Financial highlights 2019
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MSF

(£m)

£8.8m
+4%

Profit before tax

(£m)

£5.6m
+2%

Basic EPS 

(p)

13.3p
+3%

Outperforming the markets in which we operate

4.0

6.4

7.9

8.5
8.8

15 16 17 18 19

2.2
2.4

3.9

5.5 5.6

15 16 17 18 19

Belvoir Group PLC

6.5
5.7

8.6

12.9
13.3

15 16 17 18 19



% inc/(dec)
2019

£’000
2018

£’000

Revenue 43% 19,252 13,433

Cost of sales (6,036) (2,103)

Gross profit 17% 13,216 11,330

Administrative expenses:      Non-exceptional 11% (7,556) (6,616)

Exceptional - (169)

(7,556) (6,785)

Operating profit 25% 5,660 4,545

Changes in fair value to contingent consideration - 809

Finance costs (342) (226)

Finance income 230 265

Other comprehensive income 32 87

Profit before taxation 2% 5,580 5,480

Taxation (928) (980)

Profit for the financial year 3% 4,652 4,500

Basic earnings per share 13.3p 12.9p

Diluted earnings per share 12.9p 12.6p

For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

Group statement of comprehensive income

13 Belvoir Group PLC
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2019
£’000

2018
£’000

Intangible assets 29,069 29,156

Financial assets 159 159

Tangible assets 593 646

Right-of-use assets 616 -

Franchisee loans 3,154 3,437

Trade and other receivables 1,927 1,999

UIC balances 1,547 1,330

Cash and cash equivalents 3,586 1,798

Total assets 40,651 38,525

Trade and other payables 1,994 1,651

UIC liability 1,110 874

Lease liabilities 620 -

Deferred and contingent consideration 37 243

Bank loan 10,452 11,377

Deferred tax 1,440 1,647

Tax payable 711 769

Total liabilities 16,364 16,561

Total net assets 24,287 21,593

Share capital 349 349

Reserves 23,938 21,244

Total equity 24,287 21,593

As at 31 December 2019

Assets

• Financial assets represent MAB share options vesting May 2020

• Right-of-use assets of £0.6m matched by associated lease liability of £0.6m

• Franchisee loan book represents loans under the assisted acquisitions programme

Unearned indemnity commission (UIC)

• UIC balances includes:

• £1.17m (2018: £1.06m) commission withheld by MAB re UIC

• £0.38m (2018: £0.27m) due from financial advisers for their share of the UIC 
liability

• UIC liability equates to the gross liability of which an element is recoverable from the 
advisers (see above)

Net debt

• Bank debt of £10.5m (2018: 11.4m)

• Repayable £0.9m pa in half-yearly payments of £0.45m

• Final repayment of £7.9m in March 2023

• Interest rate between 1.95%  and 2.2% over LIBOR variable depending on net 
leverage

• Cash of £3.6m (2018: 1.8m)

• Net debt of £6.9m

• Net leverage of x1.0

Group statement of financial position

Belvoir Group PLC
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2019
£’000

2018
£’000

EBITDA 6,851 5,742

Movement in working capital 434 (130)

Tax paid (1,237) (1,018)

Cash generated from operations 6,048 4,594

Acquisitions (338) (3,595)

Deferred and contingent consideration (243) (4,236)

Capital expenditure (99) (140)

Disposal of corporate offices/assets 54 45

Franchise loans – net movement 138 1,077

Finance income 230 265

Return of funds from escrow - 145

Cash flows from investing activities (258) (6,439)

Bank loans – net movement (938) 5,000

Equity dividends paid (2,516) (2,411)

Lease payments (212) -

Finance costs (336) (296)

Cash flows from financing activities (4,002) 2,293

Net cash movement 1,788 448

Cash at the end of the financial year 3,586 1,798

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Belvoir Group PLC

Group statement of cash flow

Cash generated from operations

• Increased cash flow from operations of £1.5m reflects enlarged Group

Acquisitions

• Acquired small lettings portfolio for £0.2m to bolt onto Newton Fallowell Grantham

• Acquired financial services arm of Dacre, Son and Hartley for £0.1m

Deferred consideration

• Settled deferred consideration on MAB (Glos) of £0.2m

Franchise loan book

• Loans granted to franchisees of £1.2m

• Repayments of franchisees loans of £1.4m

Bank debt

• Revolving credit facility of £12.0m with HSBC

• Settled previous NatWest loan of £6.5m

• Part-funded £4.2m Northwood earn-out in cash

• Funded £3.3m MAB Glos cash consideration

• Repaid £0.9m in 2019 in half-yearly payments of £0.45m

Current cash position

• Current bank balance (post March salaries) of £2.9m
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Number of offices

(#)

396
8%

212

302 300

365

396

15 16 17 18 19

• 8 resales of existing offices:
• 5 to a new franchise owner
• 3 to an adjacent franchise owner

• 6 new offices opened by existing franchise owners through an assisted acquisition

• 8 offices merged into adjacent territories

• 17 offices acquired as part of the Lovelle network

Rapidly growing financial services network

• 18 additional financial services offices

Stable property franchise network

• 24 (2018: 26) assisted acquisitions completed, adding :

• £6.6m (2018: £6.9m) to network revenue

• £580,000 (2018: £643,000) pa in MSF

• managed properties up 5,770, including those acquired with Lovelle

• £29,480 average MSF per office; up 35% in 4 years

Office growth

Operational highlights 2019
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Number of managed properties

(#)

68,550
+8%

Assisted acquisitions (additional MSF p.a.)

(£)

580,000
-10%

Targeted growth of existing network
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Average MSF per office

(£)

29,480
+4%
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Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by Belvoir Group Plc (the ‘Company’) solely for use at the presentation by the Company’s to the Proactive Investors event. For the purposes of this disclaimer, “Presentation” shall mean this 
document, the oral presentation of the slides by the Company and related question-and-answer session and any materials distributed at, or in connection with, that presentation.

The Presentation does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or issue, or the solicitation of an offer to buy or acquire, securities of the Company in any jurisdiction or an inducement to enter 
into investment activity. No part of this Presentation, nor the fact of its distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on or in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decision whatsoever. 

The Presentation contains forward-looking statements. They are subject to risks and uncertainties that might cause actual results and outcomes to differ materially from the expectations expressed in them. You are cautioned not 
to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements which speak only as of the date hereof. The Company undertakes no obligation to revise or update any such forward-looking statements. 

The information and opinions contained in this Presentation do not purport to be comprehensive, are provided as at the date of the Presentation and are subject to change without notice. The Company is not under any 
obligation to update or keep current the information contained herein.


